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M1 PER CUR AM Ve review the findings of fact,
conclusions of law and recomendations for sanctions in two
| awyer disciplinary proceedings which are consolidated for
purposes of this appeal. In both cases, Attorney Wllie J.
Nunnery was found to have engaged in unprofessional conduct in
his practice of |aw In Case No. 2006AP1191-D, the referee
Rose Marie Baron, recomended Attorney Nunnery's |license to
practice law in Wsconsin be suspended for six nmonths and that
he pay the costs of the disciplinary proceeding. In Case No.
2007AP1908-D, the referee, Kevin Ferguson, reconmended Attorney
Nunnery's |icense be suspended for two years and that he pay the
costs and restitution.

12 Attorney Nunnery appeals in Case No. 2006AP1191-D and
cross-appeals in Case No. 2007AP1908-D. Wth the exception of
certain counts, he <clains the evidence is insufficient to
support both referees' findings and conclusions. He also
contends the referees' recommended sanctions are excessive.

13 In Case No. 2007AP1908-D, the Ofice of Lawer
Regulation (OLR) filed an appeal challenging the recomended
sanction. The CLR argues the appropriate discipline in Case No.
2007AP1908- D shoul d be revocati on.

14 Because the record supports the referees' findings and
conclusions in both cases, we adopt them We determ ne that
Attorney Nunnery's professional m sconduct warrants a three-year

| i cense suspension, conprised of a six-nmonth suspension in Case
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No. 2006AP1191-D and a two and one-half year suspension in Case
No. 2007AP1908-D. W inpose full costs and restitution.

15 Attorney Nunnery was admtted to the practice of |aw
in Wsconsin in 1976 and in Louisiana in 1985. He practices in
Madi son. A previous disciplinary proceeding resulted in a two-

month suspension of Attorney Nunnery's |icense. See In re

Disciplinary Proceedings Against Nunnery, 2007 W 1, 298

Ws. 2d 289, 725 N.W2d 613.

l.
CASE NO. 2006AP1191-D

6 In Case No. 2006AP1191-D, the OLR filed a 21-count

disciplinary conplaint arising from three <client mtters.
Fol l owi ng hearings on seven separate dates, Referee Baron nade
extensive findings in her 63-page report, concluding the record
supported all 21 counts of professional m sconduct.

A The M. and Ms. D. Matter (Counts 1 through 8).

17 Ei ght counts  of pr of essi onal m sconduct i nvol ve
Attorney Nunnery's representation of M. and Ms. D At t or ney
Nunnery represented M. and Ms. D. in their al | eged
discrimnation clainms relating to the purchase of a honme and a
bank's subsequent denial of credit. Attorney Nunnery also
represented M. and Ms. D. with respect to their clainms due to
personal injuries they both suffered in an autonobile collision
with an uninsured driver. Ms. D. was the driver and M. D. was

a passenger.
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18 In his appellate brief, Attorney Nunnery does not
contest the referee's findings supporting count 5, which charged
a conflict of interest by representing both M. and Ms. D. on
their individual personal injury clains. Attorney Nunnery al so
does not contest the referee's findings supporting counts 7 and
8, which charged trust account violations. Wth respect to the
M. and Ms. D. matter, Attorney Nunnery challenges the
foll ow ng counts:

Count 1: Former SCR 20:1.5(b);! Fees.

179 Ms. D testified to the effect that she and her
husband paid Attorney Nunnery a $1,500 retainer to represent
them on their real estate discrimnation claim and that he did
not explain the basis of his fee nor provide an item zation of
the retainer. The referee found Ms. D. was a difficult and
demanding client but for the nost part credible. Wil e she nay

have been inconsistent at tines, the referee did not find her

! Effective July 1, 2007, substantial changes were nade to
the Wsconsin Suprene Court Rules of Professional Conduct for
Attorneys, SCR Chapter 20. See S. Q. Oder 04-07, 2007 W 4,
293 Ws. 2d xv, 726 NW2d C.R45 (eff. July 1, 2007); and
S. C. O der 06- 04, 2007 W 48, 297 Ws. 2d xv, 730

NWwW2d &¢.R-29 (eff. July 1, 2007). Because the conduct
underlying this case arose prior to July 1, 2007, unless
otherwise indicated, all references to Chapter 20 of the
W sconsin Suprene Court Rules will be to those in effect prior

to July 1, 2007.

Former SCR 20:1.5(b) provided, "Wen the |awer has not
regularly represented the client, the basis or rate of the fee
shall be comunicated to the client, preferably in witing,
before or wthin a reasonable tinme after commencing the
representation.”
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unt rut hf ul . Ms. D.'s testinony satisfied the referee that
Attorney Nunnery failed to explain the basis of his fees in the
real estate discrimnation claim

Count 2: Former SCR 20:1.4(a);? Conmunication.

110 The referee found Attorney Nunnery had no contact with
M. and Ms. D. between m d-2002 and February 2005 on their rea
estate discrimnation/denial of credit clains. Ms. D.
testified at length of her frustration when |eaving nessages at
Attorney Nunnery's office and he would not return her calls. He
did not advise M. and Ms. D that one of the parties had been
di sm ssed from the suit. The referee found credible Ms. D.'s
testinmony that Attorney Nunnery had never explained the reasons
for his conclusion that no viable claimexisted.

11 In addition, Attorney Nunnery did not file a |awsuit
agai nst the bank. Therefore, the referee concluded Attorney
Nunnery made a msleading statenment in his February 9, 2005,
letter to his clients. Attorney Nunnery indicated he had
included the bank in the lawsuit he filed.3 The referee
concl uded the evidence disclosed Attorney Nunnery failed to keep

M. and Ms. D. reasonably informed, thus supporting Count 2.

2 Former SCR 20:1.4(a) provided a lawer "shall keep a
client reasonably infornmed about the status of a matter and
pronmptly conply with reasonabl e requests for information."

3 Attorney Nunnery's February 9, 2005, letter stated,
"Regarding the [bank] matter and the [seller] mtter, a
[flederal lawsuit was filed in this matter under case no.
01C0908. "
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Count 3: Fornmer SCR 20:1.4(b); * Conmuni cati on.

12 The referee further concluded the sane conduct gave
rise to a violation of SCR 20:1.4(b), which required Attorney
Nunnery to explain the discrimnation suit to the extent
reasonably necessary to permt M. and Ms. D. to nmake inforned
deci si ons. The referee found credible Ms. D.'s testinony that
she believed Attorney Nunnery was pursuing clains against the

bank. The referee stated:

Her lengthy narratives about what she believed M.
Nunnery shoul d have done [reveal] her utter confusion
with the legal procedures in which she was involved.
Her | awyer had an obligation to explain the reality of
the situation in a manner which could be understood by
the [clients]. This did not happen.

113 The referee said Attorney Nunnery did not explain why
he did not nanme the bank as a defendant, nor did he keep M. and
Ms. D. infornmed of his strategy to determ ne whether a viable
cl aim exi sted agai nst the bank. Also, the referee said, there
was no evidence Attorney Nunnery ever explained the |egal effect

of the seller's bankruptcy.

* Former SCR 20:1.4(b) provided a lawer "shall explain a
matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permt the client
to make infornmed decisions regarding the representation.™
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Count 4: SCR 22.03(6);°> former SCR 20:8.4(f);® M sconduct
during the OLR investigation.

14 During the OLR investigation into M. and Ms. D.'s
gri evance, At t or ney Nunnery advi sed t he OLR that an
adm nistrative investigation had not found probable cause wth
respect to the real estate discrimnation claimwhen in fact the
case had been closed due to the conplainants' failure to
cooper at e. Because the agency had never nmde any substantive
findings, the referee determined Attorney Nunnery's response to
the OLR constituted a m srepresentation.

115 Also, the referee concluded, Attorney Nunnery advised
the OLR that M. and Ms. D. were fully aware of the inpact of
the seller's bankruptcy when in fact Attorney Nunnery had not
fully explained this matter to them Further, the referee
determined Attorney Nunnery msrepresented his actions by
advising the OLR "an attenpt was made to ascertain whether there
was any involvenent with [the bank] on July 15, 2002." Attorney

Nunnery's July 15, 2002, letter to the bank president had nerely

® SCR 22.03(6) provides:

In the course of the investigation, t he
respondent's wlful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's nisrepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

® Former SCR 20:8.4(f) stated it is professional m sconduct
for a lawer to "violate a statute, suprenme court rule, suprene
court order or supreme court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "



No. 2006AP1191-D & 2007AP1908- D

advi sed of Attorney Nunnery's intent to add the bank as a party
to the discrimnation lawsuit and did not raise the denial of
credit issue. Al though records of the seller's properties had
been researched, no evidence tied this research to the bank or
to the denial of credit.

Count 6: Fornmer SCR 20:1.8(e);’ Prohibited transactions.

116 The referee found that when representing M. and Ms.
D. on their personal injury clains, Attorney Nunnery advanced
them $2,000 on July 21, 2004; $1,125 on March 3, 2005; and
$1,000 in Decenber 2005. The referee concluded these
transacti ons were prohi bited under former SCR 20:1.8(e).

17 Each paynent was made in advance of a settlenent
check. The referee found that the $2,000 advance on July 21,
2004, was made before the first settlenment check was received on
or about August 12, 2004. The referee determ ned this advance
was not within the exceptions found in former SCR 20:1.8(e) but

rather for living expenses.® The referee concluded the evidence

" Former SCR 20:1.8(e) provided, in pertinent part, as
foll ows:

A lawer shall not provide financial assistance
to a client in connection with pending or contenplated
[itigation, except that:

(1) a lawer may advance court costs and expenses
of litigation, the repaynent of which my be
contingent on the outcone of the matter;

8 Ms. D. testified on June 20, 2007 as foll ows:

M. Nunnery told us we were going to get the
noney . . . . W was supposed to get our noney at a
certain tine and we had told our landlord that we was
going to pay our rent and pay our bills at a certain

8
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did not support Attorney Nunnery's contention that the matter
had been settled before the advance to his clients.

118 The referee found that the March 3, 2005, paynent of
$1, 125 was al so an advance against future settlenent proceeds.
The insurer offered to settle for policy limts of $25, 000 on
May 4, 2005. Complications relating to a Medicare |lien del ayed
the settlenment wuntil Septenber 2005. On Cctober 11, 2005,
Attorney Nunnery forwarded to his clients a check in the anount
of $11,221.93 and a copy of the insurance conpany check to
Medi care dated Cctober 10, 2005. The referee found it was clear
that the advance was made well before the second settlenent
check had been received.

119 The referee found Attorney Nunnery's paynent of $1, 000
in Decenber 2005 was an advance against the third settlenent
check. In COctober 2005 Attorney Nunnery wote to Ms. D
indicating he was close to finalizing her settlement with the
insurer and asked to neet with her so she could sign additional
docunents. However, Ms. D. did not receive her fina
settlenment check until early in 2006. The referee found the

$1, 000 advance occurred before Ms. D.'s settlement with the

time, and we didn't have the noney, and we was scared
we was going to get put out, and we asked him are we
going to have our noney or we're going to have a world
of trouble going on

And he ended up giving us the $2,000, and he said
he'd take it out of your noney when you get your
noney. And it didn't matter right then just as |ong
as we didn't get put out on the street because we was
not no rich people.
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insurer was finalized. The referee noted Attorney Nunnery
admtted this ethical violation during his testinony.

B. The L.G WMatter (Counts 9 through 15).

120 L.G retained Attorney Nunnery to represent him on a
nunber of <clains arising from his enploynent. The first
| awsui t, in which L.G alleged race discrimnation, was

voluntarily dismssed and does not provide any basis for

di sci pline. The second and third lawsuits alleged disability
di scrim nation. The second lawsuit was voluntarily dism ssed,
and the third was admnistratively closed. Attorney Nunnery's

representation of L.G in the second and third lawsuits gives

rise to counts 9 through 15.

Count 9: Former SCR 20:1.2(a);° Scope of representation.
121 L.G testified to the effect that he relied on

Attorney Nunnery but was kept in the dark as to the ongoing
progress of his lawsuits. L.G clained not to have received

copies of correspondence, and that his phone calls to Attorney

® Former SCR 20:1.2(a) provided:

A lawer shall abide by a client's decisions
concerning the objectives of representation, subject
to paragraphs (c), (d) and (e), and shall consult wth
the client as to the neans by which they are to be

pursued. A lawer shall informa client of all offers
of settlenent and abide by a client's decision whether
to accept an offer of settlenent of a matter. In a

crimnal case or any proceeding that could result in
deprivation of liberty, the |awer shall abide by the
client's decision, after consultation wth the |awer,
as to a plea to be entered, whether to waive jury
trial and whether the client will testify.

10
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Nunnery were rarely returned. Wthout informng L.G, Attorney
Nunnery signed a stipulation for dismssal on January 11, 2005.
The referee did not find credible Attorney Nunnery's assertions
that from 2005 to 2006 he had various discussions wth L.G
regarding his case. The referee determ ned Attorney Nunnery did
not communicate with his client regarding the dismssal of his
second lawsuit and did not fully disclose to his client the
significance of the admnnistrative closing of the third |awsuit,
contrary to SCR 20:1.2(a).

Count 10: Former SCR 20:1.3;'° Diligence.

22 The referee found that between February and OCctober
2004 Attorney Nunnery ignored five requests from opposing
counsel to endorse a stipulation and order of dismssal. The
referee found no evidence that Attorney Nunnery's |engthy del ays
and failure to respond to opposing counsel's requests for
dism ssal were part of a strategic plan. The referee determ ned
Attorney Nunnery failed to act with reasonable diligence wth
respect to handling L.G's case.

Count 11: Former SCR 20:1.4(a); Commrunicati on.

123 The referee determned Attorney Nunnery violated his
duty to keep L.G reasonably informed about the status of his

cases. The referee stated:

Al though M. Nunnery went on to say that he had
various discussions with [L.G] from 2005 to the
sumer of 2006, however, the record does not support
his assertion. The Stipulation for Dismssal was

1 Former SCR 20:1.3 provided a lawer "shall act wth
reasonabl e diligence and pronptness in representing a client."”

11
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signed by M. Nunnery on January 11, 2005; the Order
for Dismssal was dated January 14, 2005, however, as
he admtted, M. Nunnery did not inform[L.G] of this
action. [L.G] filed a conplaint with OLR sonetine in
2005; M. Nunnery was advised of OLR s investigation
on August 4, 2005. M. Nunnery had a neeting with M.
and Ms. [L.G] on Novenber 3, 2005 at which tinme he

refunded [L.G's] initial paynent of $1,750. He
stated in a letter hand delivered at that neeting, "I
regret the way this matter was handled.” There is no
evidence of other contacts wuntil after M. Nunnery

received a letter froma law firm on behalf of [L.G]
on Novenber 8, 2006. The letter indicated that [L.G]
was unsure of the status of his case and of M.
Nunnery's representation.

The referee concluded this conduct denonstrated m sconduct as
charged in count 11.

Count 12: Former SCR 20:1.4(b); Comrunicati on.

124 Count 12 arises out of the same conduct. The referee
said the record is replete with exanples of Attorney Nunnery's
failure to explain the |legal bases upon which he relied, thus
denonstrating a failure to explain a matter to the extent
reasonably necessary to pernmt the client to make inforned

deci sions, contrary to SCR 20:1.4(b).
Count 13: Former SCR 20:3.3(a)(1);! Candor toward a
tribunal .

25 In a March 24, 2004, letter to the judge in L.G's

third lawsuit, Attorney Nunnery wote he had been:

[cl]onferring with ny client regarding this matter. I
have not been able to discuss the nerits of the
di sm ssal . | think it may be appropriate sinply just
to put an indefinite stay on this matter. | hope to

1 Former SCR 20:3.3(a)(1) provided a |awer shall not
"knowingly make a false statement of fact or law to a
tribunal; . . . ."

12
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have a decision to the court in ten days on a
di sm ssal

The referee stated L.G testified credibly he had not conferred
with Attorney Nunnery about a possible dismssal and, in fact,
L.G believed the case was still continuing. The referee found
that the March 24, 2004, letter violated the duty of candor

toward a tri bunal

Count 14: Forner SCR  20:8.4(c);'  Conduct i nvol vi ng
di shonesty.

26 On the few occasions when L.G reached Attorney
Nunnery, he told L.G "everything was fine" and "everything was
rolling." The referee concluded that by this conduct, Attorney
Nunnery msrepresented to L.G the status of his disability

discrimnation | awsuits.

Count 15: SCR 22.03(6) and for mer SCR 20:8.4(f);
M srepresentation during the OLR investigation.

27 During the OLR investigation, Att or ney Nunnery

responded to the investigator's questions as foll ows:

"I have indicated to [L.G] that it was very
unlikely that he was going to be able to succeed on
the merits, and that the defendants will be able to
prevail."

e "The county had threatened to file a Mdtion for Rule
11 in this case based upon [its] sunmmary judgnent
nmotion and the expert opinion. | indicated to
[L.G] in a neeting that this was the case."

 "Rather than agree to a stipulated dismssal, the
judge inposed an admnistrative dismssal which

12 Former SCR 20:8.4(c) stated it is professional m sconduct
for a lawer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or m srepresentation; "

13
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permts either party to re-open this case at any
tinme. [ There] was no judgnent of dismssal
entered.”

128 The referee found that at no tinme did Attorney Nunnery
advise L.G that his case would not succeed but continued to
assure him the case was continuing and everything was fine.
Al so, contrary to Attorney Nunnery's representation to the OLR
he did not provide L.G wth information regarding the defense
nmotion for summary judgnent or the nmeaning of Rule 11 sanctions.
Further, the referee found the evidence contradicted Attorney
Nunnery's assertion no judgnent of dism ssal had been entered.
An order for a dismssal W t hout prejudice was signed
January 14, 2005. This evidence persuaded the referee that
during the course of the OLR investigation, Attorney Nunnery
willfully failed to provide relevant i nformation, answer
questions fully, and nmade m srepresentati ons.

C. The A.S. Matter (Counts 16 through 21).

129 A S. retained Attorney Nunnery in February 2003 to
represent her on a claim against her fornmer enployer, the United
States Postal Service (USPS). This nmatter gave rise to counts
16 through 21.

Count 16: Former SCR 20:1.5(b); Fees.

130 A S. testified she understood the fee arrangenent as
an "initial deposit and you know, additional fees, his hours
accrued."” Attorney Nunnery clainmed he took the case on a flat-
fee basis and A S. understood that the fee was a "flat fee."
The referee concluded that if Attorney Nunnery had attenpted to

communicate a flat fee, there would be no reason for him to

14
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include a statenment as to his $250 hourly rate. Thus, the
referee found, Attorney Nunnery left open the possibility of
additional billing. The referee determned Attorney Nunnery
failed to provide AS., who was a client not previously
represented, with a clear statenent of the basis or rate of his
fee.

Count 17: Former SCR 20:1.1;' Conpetence.

131 The referee found that due to Attorney Nunnery's
failure to reduce to witing the USPS s agreenent wth respect
to AS.'s return to work, he was unable to enter the agreenent
on the record, thus depriving her of the ability to enforce the
settlement reached with the USPS. Also, the referee determ ned
the decision to withdraw A.S.'s appeal in the matter was not a
joint decision on the part of Attorney Nunnery and his client.
Rather, A S. learned that her appeal had been dism ssed only
when she received notice sent by the Merit Systens Protection
Board on June 12, 2003. Due to Attorney Nunnery's dism ssal of
her appeal and his failure to place the settlenment on the
record, A S. was deprived of her ability to reopen her appeal.
The referee concluded this conduct violated the duty to provide

conpetent representation.

13 Former SCR 20:1.1 provided, "A lawer shall provide
conpetent representation to a client. Conmpetent representation
requires t he | egal know edge, skill, t hor oughness and
preparation reasonably necessary for the representation.”

15
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Count 18: Former SCR 20:1.2(a); Scope of representation.

132 The referee said Attorney Nunnery did not place any
weight on his client's concerns, which were based on her years
of experience and know edge of procedures at the USPS. He did
not follow her warning that it would be necessary to have nore
than the notice that her renoval from service had been
rescinded. A S. desired details about when and where she should
return to work, whether she would need to serve a probationary
period, and whether she would receive back pay for an
adm ni strative | eave. The referee rejected Attorney Nunnery's
contention that he acted reasonably in securing his client's
back pay. Al though Attorney Nunnery did represent A S at a
nmeeting and was instrunental in filing an appeal, he was not
instrumental in obtaining conpensation for her admnistrative
| eave begi nning April 26, 2003, which she did not receive until
after she conpl ained to Senator Russ Feingold s office.

Count 19: Former SCR 20:1.3; Diligence.

133 The referee said that at the tinme Attorney Nunnery
initiated the dismssal of her appeal, A 'S. was not back to
wor k, had not been notified of the time or place to return to
wor k, and had not received her admnistrative |eave pay. Even
Attorney Nunnery believed the issue of her conpensation had not
yet been resolved. Thus, the referee rejected Attorney
Nunnery's contention he had fulfilled his obligation to his
client when USPS s oral commtnment had not been fully carried

out . The referee noted A S.'s testinony regarding the nunerous

16
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occasions when she telephoned and left nessages at Attorney
Nunnery's office but he failed to pronptly respond. The referee
said these actions supported a finding of |ack of diligence.

Count 20: Former SCR 20:1.4(a); Commrunication.

134 The referee concluded Attorney Nunnery did not keep
A.S. apprised of what was happening in her appeal or wth
respect to his futile attenpts to assist her in resolving her
admnistrative |eave conpensation and job assignnent. The
referee determined Attorney Nunnery offered no reasonable
explanation for his failure to inform A'S. he was w thdraw ng

her appeal .

Count 21: For ner SCR 20:1.16(d); Term nating
representati on.

135 The referee found that in a Septenber 22, 20083,
letter, A S wr ot e to Att or ney Nunnery expressing
di ssatisfaction wth the way her case had been handled and
asking him to contact her. A.S. testified Attorney Nunnery
never communi cated with her after she sent this letter, and she
never received any wrd from him indicating whether his

representation would continue. The referee said "[o]ther than

4 Former SCR 20:1.16(d) provided as foll ows:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee that has not been earned or
i ncurred. The |awer nmay retain papers relating to
the client to the extent permtted by other |aw

17
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telling [his client] to return to work after she received an
AWOL [absent w thout official | eave] notice, he took no
effective action on her behalf." The referee found no evidence
that Attorney Nunnery told AS if she would not follow his
advice and report to work, he would no |onger represent her.
The referee concluded the evidence supported the client's
version of the matter.

136 In his appeal of Case No. 2006AP1191-D, Attorney
Nunnery challenges the sufficiency of the evidence to support
the referee's fact findings with respect to all counts except
counts 5, 7, and 8. Wiile admtting violations charged in
counts 5, 7, and 8, Attorney Nunnery asserts no harm resulted
due to these violations, as well as the other violations.

137 Attorney Nunnery contends the OLR and the referee
failed to appreciate the environnent of handling a civil rights
case and failed to analyze the conplexities of discrimnation
claims. Attorney Nunnery cites his years of experience in the
area of civil rights litigation. He argues that all the client
matters here involved conplicated fact scenarios. He submts
that M. and Ms. D. had no prima facie case of discrimnation.

138 Attorney Nunnery also argues the referee and the OLR
have not perfornmed a conplete analysis of his conmunications

with his clients. He says the record establishes M. and Ms.

15 puring oral argument, Attorney Nunnery cited a nunber of
federal cases in which he has been involved, including, for
exanple, Blise v. Antaram an, 409 F.3d 861 (7th Cr. 2005), and
Hardin v. S.C. Johnson, 167 F.3d 340 (7th Cr. 1999).
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D. were fully inforned. He argues Ms. D.'s credibility is
| acki ng, citing exanples of her i nconsi st ent t esti nony.
Attorney Nunnery al so denies he msled the OLR staff.

139 Regarding his representation of L.G, Attorney Nunnery
asserts that L.G acknow edged discussions of various natters
and had received information about the discrimnation suits.
Wth respect to client A S., Attorney Nunnery contends he had
achieved all that had been required within the scope of his
representation, and that he acted reasonably in securing her
rei nstatenent and back pay.

1740 A referee's findings of fact are affirnmed unless they

are clearly erroneous. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Polich, 2005 W 36, 9125, 279 Ws. 2d 266, 694 N W2d 367. The
referee is best situated to judge the credibility of wtnesses.
| d. No deference is granted to the referee's conclusions of
law, which we review de novo. [|d., 4. W determ ne de novo
the appropriate |evel of discipline, giving no conclusive weight

to the referee's recommendati on. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs

Agai nst Wdul e, 2003 W 34, 944, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W 2d 686.

141 W are satisfied the record supports the referee's
findings and <conclusions wth respect to all 21 counts.
Attorney Nunnery was not alleged to have provided an inadequate
analysis of the nerits of his clients' respective discrimnation
suits. We appreciate the conplexities of civil rights
litigation. For the nost part, the disciplinary charges involve
violations of rules requiring reasonable comunication wth
clients, as well as truthful communication with the court and
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the OLR W conclude the conplexities of litigation should not
relieve an attorney of the duty to keep a client reasonably
i nformed about the status of a matter, to provide a client with
expl anati ons reasonably necessary to permt infornmed decisions,
and to provide truthful information to a court as well as during
an OLR investigation.

142 To the extent a witness's testinony may have reveal ed
i nconsi stencies and disputes regarding the nature and extent of
communi cations wth Attorney Nunnery, it is the referee's

function to resolve them See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs

Agai nst  Arthur, 2005 W 40, 153, 279 Ws. 2d 583, 694

N. W2d 910. Here, the referee specifically expressed her belief
in the clients' versions of the events in question. She was

entitled to do so. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Pump, 120 Ws. 2d 422, 426, 355 N W2d 248 (1984). The
referee's findings supporting her conclusions of |aw have not
been shown to be clearly erroneous.

143 Next, Attorney Nunnery argues that the referee's
recommendation for a six-nonth |icense suspension is excessive.
He contends a public reprimand would be sufficient discipline.

See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Theobal d, 2004 W 59,

271 Ws. 2d 690, 679 N W2d 804; see also In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Kasprow cz, 2004 W 151, 277 Ws. 2d 96, 690

N.W2d 13. He says no client suffered any harm Al so, although
Attorney Nunnery does not specifically argue mtigating factors
here, the record discloses the referee's consideration of
Attorney Nunnery's significant personal and physical problens
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during the relevant tinme periods, including his hospitalization,
as well as the illness and death of a menber of his famly. The
referee noted Attorney MNunnery admtted that, as a sole
practitioner, he had taken on nore work than he could handle
effectively.

144 As to the appropriate sanction, the court nust first

consider the seriousness of the m sconduct. See In re

Di sciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Charlton, 174 Ws. 2d 844, 875-

76, 498 N W2d 380 (1993). The court nust also consider the
need to protect the public, the courts, and the l|egal system
from the attorney's repetition of msconduct, to inpress upon
the attorney the seriousness of the msconduct, and to deter
other attorneys from engaging in simlar msconduct. In the

case of In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Brandt, 184

Ws. 2d 611, 516 N W2d 418 (1994), a 6-nonth suspension was
inmposed for 19 rules violations with respect to diligence,
communi cat i on, conpet ency, failing to protect a client's
interest on termnation of representation, and failing to
cooperate with the QLR

145 Here, the referee found 21 counts of msconduct, a
nunber greater than found in the Theobald (13 counts) and
Kasprow cz (16 counts) cases upon which Attorney Nunnery relies.
Also, wunlike Attorney MNunnery's history, the attorneys in

Theobal d and Kasprowi cz had never been previously disciplined.

In addition, we find unpersuasive Attorney Nunnery's contention
that no harm was done. The referee found and the record
di scloses the frustration and stress suffered when clients did
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not receive reasonable information and explanations from their
attorney. Also, msleading conmunications or m srepresentations
to clients, the OLR or a court inpair the functioning of the
| egal system as a whole. G ven the nunber and nature of the
vi ol ati ons, Attorney Nunnery's prior disciplinary history,
together with the mtigating factors referenced by the referee,
we concl ude a six-nonth suspension and costs shoul d be i nposed.

1.
CASE NO. 2007AP1908-D

46 In Case No. 2007AP1908-D, the OLR filed a 15-count

di sciplinary conplaint against Attorney Nunnery arising from
four client matters. Fol |l owi ng hearings conducted April 28,
2008, to May 1, 2008, Referee Ferguson concluded the record
supported the 15 counts of professional m sconduct as charged.

A The J.D. Estate Matter (Counts 1 through 7).

147 A Dane County circuit court commssioner filed a
grievance with the OLR in May 2006 regarding Attorney Nunnery's
handling of a probate matter involving the estate of J.D. The
referee found Attorney Nunnery commtted seven counts of

prof essi onal m sconduct with respect to J.D."s estate:

Count 1: Fornmer SCR 20:1.3; Diligence.

Count 2: Former SCRs 20:1.15(e)!'® and 20:1.15(f)b.;?"
Trust account and client records.

1 Former SCR 20:1.15(e) (effective prior to July 1, 2004)
provi ded:

Compl ete records of trust account funds and ot her
trust property shall be kept by the |lawer and shall
be preserved for a period of at l|east six years after
termnation of the representation. Conmpl ete records
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Count 3: Former SCR 20:3.3(a)(l1l); Candor toward a
tribunal .

Count 4: Former SCR 20:3.4(c);'® Fairness.

shall include: (i) a cash receipts journal, listing
the sources and date of each receipt, (ii) a
di sbursenents journal, listing the date and payee of

each disbursenent, with all disbursenents being paid
by check, (iii) a subsidiary |edger <containing a
separate page for each person or conpany for whom
funds have been received in trust, showing the date
and amount of each receipt, the date and anount of
each disbursenent, and any unexpended bal ance, (iv) a
mont hly schedul e of the subsidiary |edger, indicating
t he balance of each client's account at the end of
each nmonth, (v) a determination of the cash balance
(checkbook balance) at the end of each nonth, taken
from the cash receipts and cash disbursenent journals
and a reconciliation of the cash balance (checkbook
bal ance) with the balance indicated in the bank

statenent, and (vi) nonthly statenents, including
cancel ed checks, vouchers or share drafts, and
duplicate deposit slips. A record of all property

ot her than cash which is held in trust for clients or
third persons, as required as paragraph (a) hereof,
shall also be maintained. Al trust account records
shall be deened to have public aspects as related to
the lawer's fitness to practice.

" Former SCR 20:1.15(f)b. (effective July 1, 2004, through
June 30, 2007) stated:

I ndi vi dual client |edgers. A subsidiary |edger
shall be maintained for each client or matter for
which the |awer receives trust funds, and the |awer
shall record each receipt and disbursenent of that
client's funds and the Bbalance following each
transacti on. A lawer shall not disburse funds from

the trust account that would create a negative bal ance
Wi th respect to any individual client or matter.

18 Former SCR 20:3.4(c) stated a |awer shall not "know ngly
di sobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal, except for
an open refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation
exi st s; "
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Count 5: Fornmer SCR 20:8.4(c); D shonesty.

Count 6: SCR 22.03(6) and former SCR 20:8.4(f);
M srepresentation to the CLR

Count 7: SCR 22.03(2)' and former SCR 20:8.4(f);
D sclosure to the QLR

148 1In 1984 J.D. executed a wll namng Attorney Nunnery
as successor personal representative of his estate should his
w fe predecease him In 1991 J.D. signed two durable powers of
attorney namng Attorney Nunnery as his agent for financial
management and heal t hcare. %

149 After J.D. was admtted to a nursing hone in 1997,
Attorney Nunnery assuned responsibility for J.D.'s health care

and financi al deci si ons. J.D.'s wife died in 1997 and J.D. died

19 SCR 22.03(2) provides:

Upon conmencing an investigation, the director

shall notify the respondent of the matter being
investigated unless in the opinion of the director the
investigation of the matter requires otherw se. The

respondent shall fully and fairly disclose all facts
and circunstances pertaining to the alleged m sconduct
within 20 days after being served by ordinary mail a
request for a witten response. The director may
allow additional time to respond. Fol | owi ng recei pt
of the response, the director my conduct further
investigation and may conpel the respondent to answer
guesti ons, furni sh docunent s, and pr esent any
i nformati on deened relevant to the investigation.

20 The 1991 durable power of attorney provided "ny
heal thcare agent . . . shall not be entitled to conpensation for
services rendered hereunder.” The power of attorney for
financial managenent, however, provided J.D.'s agent would be
entitled to conpensation not to exceed the anmount a Wsconsin
corporate fiduciary would charge wunder the same or simlar
ci rcunst ances. J.D. and Attorney Nunnery had no additional fee
agreenent allowing for conpensation for any other pre-death
| egal services.
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in 1999. At the tine of his death, J.D. owned a hone, a set of
silver flatware, an antique sofa and other mscellaneous
personal property. J.D. also owned a checking account titled,
"[J.D.] WIlie Nunnery POA" ("POA Account"), which Attorney
Nunnery used before J.D.'s death to manage J.D.'s finances due
to his failing health.

150 Attorney Nunnery began developing a plan to sell
J.D."s house and use the proceeds for J.D.'s care. On May 23,
1999, Attorney Nunnery signed, as J.D.'s "POA " an acceptance of
an offer to purchase J.D.'s house. The referee found that
Attorney Nunnery msrepresented to the OLR that he had included
"PCA" on sal es docunents in error.

151 The referee found that between the date of J.D.'s
death on April 30, 1999, and June 22, 1999, Attorney Nunnery did
not obtain court authority to act on behalf of J.D.'s estate,
including the authority to negotiate the sale of J.D.'s house,
i ssue checks from the POA Account or sign any docunents on
J.D.'"s or the estate's behal f. After Attorney Nunnery's powers
expired wupon J.D.'s death, Attorney Nunnery continued to
represent hinself as J.D.'s agent and signed docunents as J.D.'s
"POA. "

52 On June 22, 1999, Attorney Nunnery filed a special
admnistration petition in Dane County probate court, seeking to
be appointed special admnistrator of J.D.'s estate to conplete
the closing on the sale of J.D.'s house. The referee found
Attorney Nunnery msrepresented on that petition the date of
J.D.'s death as My 30, 1999, instead of April 30, 1999, to
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conceal the fact that he continued to represent hinself as
J.D.'s PQOA by issuing checks from J.D."s POA Account between
April 30, 1999, and June 22, 1999. Attorney Nunnery did not
disclose to the probate court that he had already signed
docunents accepting the buyers' offer after J.D.'s death.

153 On June 25, 1999, Attorney Nunnery deposited into his
pool ed client trust account the proceeds fromthe sale of J.D.'s
house totaling $84, 684.91. Attorney Nunnery disbursed a nunber
of checks to beneficiaries and to hinself from the proceeds of
t he house sal e.

154 The referee found that from June 1999 through April
2006, Attorney Nunnery did not bill the estate and did not
mai ntai n checki ng account records or any records of the services
he provided or conpensation due for his services to the estate.
Al so, Attorney Nunnery did not mnmake any clains against the
estate for fees beyond his |legal fees. Attorney Nunnery did not
mai ntain trust account records, including a cash receipts
journal, a disbursenents journal, a subsidiary client |edger for
each client matter, a checkbook register, or journal entries for
the assets belonging to J.D.'s estate.

155 In August 2000 Attorney Nunnery filed an application
for an informal adm nistration, which msrepresented J.D.'s date
of death as May 30, 1999. Attorney Nunnery did not petition the
court to nane hinself or anyone el se as personal representative.
Bet ween May 21, 2001, and Decenber 20, 2005, the probate court
issued a series of orders requiring Attorney Nunnery to explain
why the estate had not yet been cl osed. In June and Decenber
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2005 Attorney Nunnery failed to appear at hearings to show why
the estate had not been closed. On Decenber 20, 2005, the court
ordered Attorney Nunnery renoved as personal representative and
attorney for the estate.

156 On March 2, 2006, the court ordered Attorney Nunnery
to appear at the Dane County probate office and bring all
records in his possession regarding the estate. At t or ney
Nunnery, along with another attorney whom Attorney Nunnery had
retai ned, appeared in person before the comm ssioner. After
receiving an extension to file estate docunents, Attorney
Nunnery provided an interim report of disbursenents, showing a
deposit of $84,684.91 into Attorney Nunnery's pooled client
trust account.

157 The interim report identified nine disbursenents
between June 25, 1999, and Decenber 28, 1999, totaling
$55, 925. 81. The report did not, however, inform the court of
certain disbursenents totaling $18,000 by checks that contained
notations they were for estate fees. The referee found Attorney
Nunnery's busi ness account would have been overdrawn if one of
the checks for estate fees had not been deposited.

158 Also, Attorney Nunnery did not |ist the antique sofa
or flatware set on the interim report, but infornmed the
conmm ssioner that these itens were "in storage" at his office.

The referee found, however, that the sofa was "stored" in a
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pl ace where people could sit on it.?® The referee found that
Attorney Nunnery m srepresented to the probate court and to the
OLR that he had "stored" J.D.'s sofa and flatware at his office.

159 The referee also determned that Attorney Nunnery
m srepresented to the OLR he had not intended to pay hinself
substantially $28,749 of estate assets remaining in trust as of
Decenber 28, 1999. Attorney Nunnery did not disburse the
estate's remaining assets after that day and, through his
attorney, admtted that he had m sused the funds. The referee
found that Attorney Nunnery did not have the authority to make
any of the disbursenents that appeared on the interimreport.

160 The referee found that in an April 10, 2006, report to
the court conm ssioner, Attorney Nunnery stated he held the
bal ance of the estate and assets and stood prepared to deliver
those to the court as ordered. At the time he made this
statenent, however, he held none of the estate funds in his
trust account. Attorney Nunnery had certified to the OLR that
the information contained in the report was true and conpl ete.

161 On April 21, 2006, Attorney Nunnery deposited estate
funds wth the <circuit <court via a cashier's check for

$29, 149. 92. The noney had not been disbursed from Attorney

2l Referee Ferguson found Attorney Nunnery retained and
still retains J.D.'s silver flatware and antique sofa, which
Attorney Nunnery had reupholstered wusing $1,691.38 of the
estate's funds. Attorney Nunnery stated to the OLR that he had
reuphol stered and wused the sofa because he considered it
conpensation for his services acting as power of attorney for
fi nanci al nmanagenent.
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Nunnery's trust account, however, and Attorney Nunnery failed to
respond to the OLR' s request for the inmmediate source of the
funds. The referee found Attorney Nunnery converted to his own
use at |east $30,450.48 fromthe estate's funds deposited in his
trust account. The referee found that Attorney Nunnery failed
to disclose his disbursenents from the POA Account after J.D.'s
death, failed to disclose the actual balance in the POA Account
as of J.D.'s death, and failed to inform the court that he
continued to wite checks as J.D.'s agent after his power of
attorney expired upon J.D.'s death.

62 The estate was eventually closed in 2007. At t or ney
Nunnery admtted he was conpletely wong in how he handled the
estate, notw thstanding other stressors in his life. At t or ney
Nunnery does not challenge the sufficiency of the evidence to
support the referee's findings and conclusions with respect to
counts 1 through 7 and nakes no objection to restitution.

B. The KM WMatter (Counts 8 through 10).

163 On July 31, 2003, KM retained Attorney Nunnery to
represent her on appeal of clains she had filed with the Equal
Rights Division (ERD) of the Departnent of Wbrkforce Devel opnent
all eging race discrimnation and sexual harassnent. The referee
concluded that Attorney Nunnery's representation of K M gave

rise to three counts of professional m sconduct:

Count 8: Forner SCR 20: 1. 2(a); Scope of
Repr esent ati on.

Count 9: Fornmer SCR 20:1.4(a); Conmunication.

Count 10: Former SCR 20: 1.4(b); Conmmunication
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164 The referee found that in October 2003 K M attenpted
to contact Attorney Nunnery to find out when they would neet to
prepare for an ERD hearing scheduled for Novenber 5, 2003. He
did not return her calls. On Novenber 3, 2003, Attorney Nunnery
filed a notice of withdrawal and dism ssal of K M's ERD cases.
He did not copy KM on the notice of wthdrawal and dism ssal
or discuss it wth her and did not have her permssion to
dism ss her conplaint. After receiving a letter from ERD
regarding dismssal of her cases, K M spoke wth Attorney
Nunnery, who advised that the ERD letter was an error and would
need correction.

165 In a January 2004 neeting, Attorney Nunnery did not
mention to KM he had dismssed the ERD cases. In February
2004 K.M contacted Attorney Nunnery because she had received a
"right to sue" letter. Attorney Nunnery responded that she need
not worry about the letter and he would take care of it. He did
not advise K M of her rights and obligations related to the
right to sue letter nor did he advise that he believed her case
| acked nerit.

166 In May 2004 Attorney Nunnery informed KM that if she
called him one nore tine or sent any other correspondence, he
woul d drop her case and return her retainer. I n Septenber 2004
K.M sent Attorney Nunnery a nenp regarding conmunication gaps
in her case. He did not respond.

167 1In August 2005 Attorney Nunnery and KM net for a
final time during which Attorney Nunnery told K M her case
| acked nerit. A few days later, KM received her files from
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Attorney Nunnery along with a $750 refund of her retainer. K M
was unaware until Septenber 2005 that Attorney Nunnery had
di sm ssed her ERD clains, and also |learned then that the tine
limts to file a lawsuit had expired. The referee concl uded
that these facts supported counts 8 through 10.

C. The D.H Matter (Counts 11 through 13).

168 In July 2001 D.H hired Attorney Nunnery to represent
himin an enploynent discrimnation claim against his enployer,
several supervisors and his union. The referee determ ned
Attorney Nunnery's representation of D.H gave rise to three

counts:
Count 11: Former SCR 20:1.4(a); Commrunicati on.
Count 12: Former SCR 20:1.4(b); Comrunicati on.

Count 13: For ner SCR 20:1.16(d); Term nati ng
representation.

169 Attorney Nunnery filed a conplaint in federal court on
behal f of D. H. and a co-worker, S. B., alleging race
discrimnation and retaliation contrary to 42 US. C § 1981.
The referee found that Attorney Nunnery did not review the
conplaint with D.H or explain the clains he was pursuing on
D.H's behalf. The referee also found that Attorney Nunnery did
not informhis client of (1) a notion to dismss filed by one
of the supervisors; (2) Attorney Nunnery's failure to tinely
respond to the notion; (3) the court's decision denying the
notion; and (4) that Attorney Nunnery mssed the discovery
deadline for taking depositions. The referee said although

Attorney Nunnery was subsequently granted an extension, he took
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no action to notice depositions and did not inform D.H that he
did not intend to conduct further discovery.

170 In addition, the referee determned Attorney Nunnery
did not inform D.H of summary judgnment notions filed by the
uni on and non-uni on defendants. Al though Attorney Nunnery filed
a notion to strike the summary judgnent notion filed by the non-
uni on defendants, D.H was not sent a copy. Wen a di sm ssal
was granted on behalf of all defendants, other than sending D H
a copy of the court's decision by mail, Attorney Nunnery did not
discuss with DH the reasoning or ramfications of the
di sm ssal .

171 Attorney Nunnery filed an appeal of the dismssal wth
the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit. The
referee found that when Attorney Nunnery and D.H participated
in a court-mandated settlenent conference on appeal, Attorney
Nunnery informed the nediator the union was not required to
participate. Attorney Nunnery did not have D.H's permssion to
dismss the wunion from settlenent negotiations and did not
di scuss with D.H whether to do so. Wen D.H inquired why the
union had not been involved, Attorney Nunnery replied that he
could not sue the union.

72 The referee found that on June 25, 2003, five days
before an appellate brief was due and w thout notice to D. H,
Attorney Nunnery filed a nmotion to withdraw as D.H's counsel.
Attorney Nunnery did not advise D.H he was wthdrawing. On the
basis of these findings, the referee concluded Attorney Nunnery
comm tted m sconduct as charged in counts 11 through 13.
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D. The S.B. Matter (Counts 14 through 15).

173 The final mat t er i nvol ves At t or ney Nunnery's
representation of S.B., who was D.H's co-worker. S.B. retained
Attorney MNunnery in an enploynent discrimnation/retaliation
cl ai m agai nst his enployer and his union. The referee concl uded
Attorney Nunnery's handling of S.B.'s suit supported two counts:

Count 14: Former SCR 20:1.4(a); Comrunication.

Count 15: Former SCR 20: 1.4(b); Comrunicati on.

174 On July 30, 2001, Attorney Nunnery filed a conplaint
on behalf of S.B. alleging race discrimnation and retaliation.
Attorney Nunnery did not discuss with S.B. the clains brought on
his behalf. When non-union defendants filed a notion to dismss
for failure to state a claim Attorney Nunnery did not advise
S.B. of the notion. On Cctober 30, 2001, the district court
granted the dismssal of SSB.'s 42 U S.C. §8 1981 claim

175 On Decenber 13, 2002, Attorney Nunnery filed a notice
of appeal with the United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Crcuit. Utimtely, the dismssal was affirned.
During a court-nandated settlenent conference on appeal,
Attorney Nunnery did not discuss with S.B. the reasons he had
informed the nediator the wunion could be dismssed from
partici pation. Attorney Nunnery did not obtain S.B.'s
permssion to dismss the union from the suit. The referee
found that Attorney Nunnery's failure to communi cate significant
case developnents with S.B. and to explain why he had abandoned
S.B.'s claim against the union and had released it from the
settl enment conference supported counts 14 and 15.
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176 In Case No. 2007AP1908-D the OLR appeals the referee's
recommendation of a two-year |icense suspension. The OLR argues

precedent supports revocation. It relies on In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs  Agai nst Leadhol m 160 Ws. 2d 190, 200, 465

N.W2d 650 (1991), in which Attorney Leadholmis 1|icense was
revoked for msconduct including neglect, failure to Kkeep
clients inforned, failure to return wunearned retainers and
client documents upon term nation of representation; failure to
pronptly deliver funds; failure to deposit client funds in the
trust account and account for those funds; conversion of client
funds; and failure to respond to the OLR s requests for
i nformation. The OLR cites additional cases wth simlar
m sconduct resulting in revocation. See, for exanple, In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Kronbach, 2005 W 170, 286

Ws. 2d 589, 707 N W2d 146; 1In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Sheehan, 224 Ws. 2d 44, 588 N W2d 624 (1999); In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against H nnaw, 202 Ws. 2d 113, 549

N.W2d 245 (1996) (conversion of estate funds; failure to
pronptly perform duties; unreasonabl e fee; trust account
violation; msrepresentation to OLR failure to act diligently;
and failure to respond to client's attenpts to contact him and
failure to respond to CLR inquiries).

77 The OLR argues Attorney Nunnery's msconduct 1is
aggravated by his refusal to acknow edge the wongful nature of
his conduct and the vulnerability of the victins. The OLR says
Attorney Nunnery has not yet made the remaining $1,300.56
paynent he acknowl edges is necessary to nmake whole the
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beneficiaries of the J.D. estate and still retains the estate's
antique sofa and the silver flatware. The OLR contends the
seriousness of the m sconduct warrants revocation.

178 Attorney Nunnery acknow edges his msconduct in the
estate matter warrants discipline. He says he accepted
responsibility, made attenpts to reinburse the estate, and never
intentionally sought to decei ve any of t he estate's
beneficiaries.

179 Attorney Nunnery nonet hel ess Cross-appeal s and
challenges the referee's findings in the remaining client
matters. He claims the referee failed to analyze D.H's
testimony for «credibility. Attorney Nunnery asserts S.B.'s
cl ai m agai nst the union was neritless because there was no proof
of any racially notivated union conduct, which is why the claim
was di sm ssed. He further argues there is no showing his
handling of the discrimnation suits caused any financial |oss.

80 Attorney Nunnery clains the recomended two-year
suspension is unnecessary to protect the public or to inpress
upon him the severity of his msconduct. At oral argunment,
Attorney Nunnery indicated a shorter suspension would be
appropriate. In his appellate brief, he points to the stressors
in his life at the pertinent tines, including his own nedica
problens, a famly nenber's death, being caught in Hurricane
Katrina, as well as being subjected to a $2.5 mllion
mal practice verdict which was ultinately reversed on appeal.

Al so, he was involved in handling conplex litigation, including
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prosecuting the death of a young black man by a police officer
in 2002 and a prisoner death case in Louisiana.

181 Because they have not been shown to be clearly
erroneous, we approve and adopt the referee's findings. It is
evident the referee believed the clients' versions of the events
in question. Contrary to Attorney Nunnery's contentions, the
merits of DDH's and S.B.'s civil rights clains are not rel evant
to a determnation of the professional msconduct charged here.
Al so, Attorney Nunnery does not challenge the referee's findings
wth respect to the J.D. estate matter. As a result, it is
undi sputed Attorney Nunnery converted estate funds and nade a
nunmber of m srepresentations, constituting flagrant m sconduct.

See Kronbach, 286 Ws. 2d 589, 162.

182 Wiile we recognize the gravity of Attorney Nunnery's

m sconduct, we are not persuaded it calls for the revocation of

his license to practice |aw. Each case nust turn on its
i ndi vidual facts. Id. In H nnawi and Kronbach, for instance,
significant restitution had not yet been nade. Here, Attorney

Nunnery has indicated his renorse, accepted responsibility for
the serious violations in his handling of the J.D. estate, and
made significant restitution. It is undisputed Attorney Nunnery
was faced with significant stressors involving his health, his
famly, as well as his law practice. Whil e not excusing his
m sconduct, these factors indicate that Attorney Nunnery was not
conpletely indifferent to restitution, as in H nnaw, or engaged

in a fraudul ent schene as indicated i n Sheehan.
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183 Attorney Nunnery is now facing a six-nonth suspension
in Case No. 2006AP1191-D. An additional two and one-half year
suspension, resulting in a total suspension of three years,
together with full costs and restitution, is sufficient under
the circunstances to protect the public, achieve deterrence, and
I npress upon Attorney Nunnery the seriousness of his m sconduct.

184 IT 1S ORDERED that the license of WIllie J. Nunnery to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of three
years, effective August 24, 20009.

185 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that WIlie J. Nunnery shall
conply with SCR 22.26 regarding the duties of a person whose
license to practice law in Wsconsin has been suspended.

186 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that WIlie J. Nunnery pay
restitution as determned in the referee's report in Case No.

2007AP1908-D.%? If the restitution is not paid within 60 days of

this order, WIlie J. Nunnery's license to practice law in
Wsconsin shall remain suspended until further order of the
court.

M7 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the restitution as
determined in the referee's report in Case No. 2007AP1908-D is
to be conpleted prior to paying costs to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul at i on.

188 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 90 days of the date

of this order WIllie J. Nunnery pay to the Ofice of Lawer

2 The referee recommended that Attorney Nunnery nake
restitution in the amount of $1,300.56, along with the antique
sofa and silver flatware, to the beneficiaries of J.D.'s estate.
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Regul ation the costs of these proceedings.?® [If costs are not
paid within the tinme specified and absent a showing to this
court of his inability to pay the costs within that tinme, Wllie
J. Nunnery's license to practice law in Wsconsin shall remain

suspended until further order of the court.

22 On June 5, 2009, the OLR filed its supplenental statenent
of costs. In Case No. 2006AP1191-D, the OLR seeks costs of
$25, 231. 81. In Case No. 2007AP1908-D, the OLR seeks costs of
$17, 591. 67. No objection to costs has been filed. See SCR

22.24(3).
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